

CORRIGENDUM FOR CLAUSES IN THE TENDER DOCUMENTS

Sl. No.	Reference (Clause in Tender Document)	Existing Clause	Revised Clause
1	RFP-1 ,Page No.3, Point No.1(n)	10% of the total project cost in shape of Bank Guarantee issued by any nationalized bank / Scheduled Commercial bank having branch at Bhubaneswar in favour of Director, Teacher Education and State Council of Educational Research and Training	10% of the total project cost in shape of Bank Guarantee issued by any nationalized bank / Scheduled Commercial bank in favour of Director, Teacher Education and State Council of Educational Research and Training, Odisha, Bhubaneswar as per Annexure- A (Copy uploaded in the website scertodisha.nic.in)
2	RFP-I, Page No. 3, Point No.1(o)	Rs. 6,00,000/- In shape of Bank Draft only from any nationalized bank / Scheduled Commercial bank having branch at Bhubaneswar in favour of Director, Teacher Education and State Council of Educational Research & Training payable at Bhubaneswar	Rs. 6,00,000/- In shape of Bank Draft / Bank Guarantee only from any nationalized bank / Scheduled Commercial bank in favour of Director, Teacher Education and State Council of Educational Research & Training payable at Bhubaneswar as per Annexure- B (Copy uploaded in the website scertodisha.nic.in)
3	RFP-I, Page No. 5, Point No. 3.5.1.(c)	Consortium bidding is not allowed for this RFP.	Consortium bidding is not allowed for this RFP. Experience and Certificates of group and subsidiary companies are not allowed
4	RFP-I, Page No. 5, Point No. 3.5.1.(d)	If rental, then the rent agreement of all the centres along with complete postal address & capacity.	If rental, then the rent agreement/ MOU/Deed of all the centres along with complete postal address & capacity.
5	RFP-I, Page No. 6, Point No. 3.6.(d)	Online Examination solution and services in Govt. Sector /PSU/Govt. Institutes in last 3 years Copy of the Work Order/ Completion Certificate/ On Going certificate from the client	Online Examination solution and services in Govt. Sector /PSU/Govt. Institutes in last 3 years Copy of the Work Order/ Completion Certificate
6	RFP-I, Page No. 6, Point No. 3.6.(e)	Online Examination solution and services with conducting online examination for at least 10,000 candidates in a shift /session Copy of the Work Order/ Completion Certificate/ On Going Certificate from the Client	Online Examination solution and services with conducting online examination in Govt. Sector /PSU/Govt. Institutes for at least 10,000 candidates in a shift /session Copy of the Work Order/ Completion Certificate
7	Addition to the Pre-Qualification at 3.5.1(l)	NA	Bidders must have their own software and source code. An affidavit must be submitted for this purpose.
8	RFP-I, Page No. 4, Point No. 3.4.(a)	The bidder shall submit Rs. 6,00,000/- only towards the EMD in shape of Bank Draft only from any nationalized bank / Scheduled Commercial bank having branch at Bhubaneswar in favour of Director, Teacher Education and State Council of Educational Research & Training payable at Bhubaneswar valid for 120 days from the date of opening of technical bid as bid security.	The bidder shall submit Rs. 6,00,000/- only towards the EMD in shape of Bank Draft only from any nationalized bank / Scheduled Commercial bank having branch at Bhubaneswar in favour of Director, Teacher Education and State Council of Educational Research & Training payable at Bhubaneswar valid for 120 days from the date of opening of technical bid as bid security. EMD may be exempted for the bidders who have registered under MSME, Odisha and Start Up, Odisha on production of required documents.
9	RFP-II Page No. 6, Point No.5.1.4.(b)	The service provider shall also have provision to capture biometric/ thumb impression of differently abled candidates	The service provider shall also have provision to capture biometric/ thumb impression for all candidates.
10	RFP-II, Page No. 8, Point No. 5.2.3(C)	The selected service provider will obtain necessary connectivity, provide the same to Examination centres across the State, and manage them. Service provider will be responsible for establishing Examination Centres in allocations with necessary IT Infrastructure and Manpower e.g., computer hardware / software, Firewall, Anti-Virus Software, Examination Superintendents, IT Support staff, Invigilators, Peons, Security etc. to conduct of the Computer-Based examination. Cyber Café will not be accepted for Examination Centre.	The selected service provider will obtain necessary connectivity, provide the same to Examination centres across the State, and manage them. Service provider will be responsible for establishing Examination Centres in allocations with necessary IT Infrastructure, Metal Detector and Manpower e.g., computer hardware / software, Firewall, Anti- Virus Software, Examination Superintendents, IT Support staff, Invigilators, Peons, Security etc. to conduct of the Computer-Based examination. Cyber Café will not be accepted for Examination Centre.

ANNEXURE-A

Model Bank Guarantee Format for Performance Security

To

The Director, TE & SCERT, Odisha.

WHEREAS..... (name and address of the supplier) (hereinafter called "the supplier") has undertaken, in pursuance of contract no..... dated to supply (description of goods and services) (herein after called "the contract").

AND WHEREAS it has been stipulated by you in the said contract that the supplier shall furnish you with a bank guarantee by a scheduled commercial bank recognized by you for the sum specified therein as security for compliance with its obligations in accordance with the contract;

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the supplier such a bank guarantee;

NOW THEREFORE we hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you, on behalf of the supplier, up to a total of (amount of the guarantee in words and figures), and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written demand declaring the supplier to be in default under the contract and without cavil or argument, any sum or sums within the limits of (amount of guarantee) as aforesaid, without your needing to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand or the sum specified therein.

We hereby waive the necessity of your demanding the said debt from the supplier before presenting us with the demand.

We further agree that no change or addition to or other modification of the terms of the contract to be performed thereunder or of any of the contract documents which may be made between you and the supplier shall in any way release us from any liability under this guarantee and we hereby waive notice of any such change, addition or modification.

This guarantee shall be valid until the day of, 20.....

Our..... branch at Bhubaneswar, Odisha (Name & Address of the branch) is liable to pay the guaranteed amount depending on the filing of claim and any part thereof under this Bank Guarantee only and only if you serve upon us at our Bhubaneswar branch a written claim or demand and received by us at our branch on or before Dt.....otherwise bank shall be discharged of all liabilities under this guarantee thereafter.

.....
(Signature of the authorized officer of the Bank)

.....
Name and designation of the officer

.....
Seal, name & address of the Bank and address of the Branch

ANNEXURE-B

Model Bank Guarantee Format for furnishing EMD

Whereas (hereinafter called the "tenderer")
has submitted their offer dated..... for the supply of
(hereinafter called the "tender") against the purchaser's tender enquiry No.....

KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that WE..... of
having our registered office at..... are bound unto (hereinafter
called the "Purchaser") in the sum of for which payment will and truly to
be made to the said Purchaser, the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents.

Sealed with the
Common Seal of the said Bank this..... day of20.....

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE:

- (1) If the tenderer withdraws or amends, impairs or derogates from the tender in any respect within the period of validity of this tender.
- (2) If the tenderer having been notified of the acceptance of his tender by the Purchaser during the period of its validity:-
 - a) If the tenderer fails to furnish the Performance Security for the due performance of the contract.
 - b) Fails or refuses to accept/execute the contract.

WE undertake to pay the Purchaser up to the above amount upon receipt of its first written demand, without the Purchaser having to substantiate its demand, provided that in its demand the Purchaser will note that the amount claimed by it is due to it owing to the occurrence of one or both the two conditions, specifying the occurred condition or conditions.

This guarantee will remain in force upto and including 45 days after the period of tender validity and any demand in respect thereof should reach the Bank not later than the above date.

Our..... branch at Bhubaneswar, Odisha (Name & Address of the branch) is liable to pay the guaranteed amount depending on the filing of claim and any part thereof under this Bank Guarantee only and only if you serve upon us at our branch a written claim or demand and received by us at our branch on or before Dt.....otherwise bank shall be discharged of all liabilities under this guarantee thereafter.

.....
(Signature of the authorized officer of the Bank)

.....
Name and designation of the officer

.....
Seal, name & address of the Bank and address of the Branch